
R0015101 Bench Assemble Take Up Assembly

Instructions to bench assemble take up parts

Introduction
Tools Required

Standard hex key set

Standard spanner set

Parts Required

D0008281 Takeup Boss Cap x 4

D0015581 Fixed Pivot Bracket x 4

D0015584 Cylinder Trunnion Plate x 1

D0015590 Takeup Arm ZX5 x4

D0015593 Takeup Arm Pin ZX5 x 4

D0015595 Takeup Arm Washer 4mm x 4

D0015596 Takeup Bearing Block Short x 4

D0015605 Fixed Pivot Bracket End Plate x 4

D0015736 Hard Stop Backplate x 1

D0015737 Hard Stop Shaft x 1

M0001077 Rubber bump stop M6 x 1

P0000010 Elbow Adaptor 6mm - 1/8 BSPT (Taper thread) x 1

P0000049 Cylinder Spherical Bearing M10 x 1.25 x 1

P0001075 Trunnion Pin for CG1 Cylinder x 1

P0001076 Trunnion Bracket for CG1 x 1

P0001112 Cylinder 32 x 125s Locking

P0001198 Fitting: Speed Controller 1/8" x 6mm Tube

Medium 1 hour(s) Dif>culty  Duration

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Bush >tting Updated

Step 3 - Assemble cylinder unit

Step 4 - Mounting bracket assembly

Step 5 - Assemble arm

Step 6 - Assemble arm to bracket

Step 7 - Attach bearing block

Step 8 - Assemble bump stop

Step 9 - Lubrication

Comments

Page 1 / 8



Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
Use locktite 243 on all fasteners

Use loctite 572 on all threaded pneumatic connection

Pen mark all fasteners to show >nalised

Step 2 - Bush >tting Updated
Before assembling Rod end P0000049 to cylinder, 2 off B0001106

bushes must be >tted as shown

Page 2 / 8

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015279_Align_Backfences_Screenshot_2025-01-07_143455.png


Step 3 - Assemble cylinder unit
1 Fit air >ttings PP0001198 2 off and P0001198 1 off as shown

2 Attach P0000049 Cylinder Spherical Bearing to cylinder,use adhesive and >nalise lock nut . Leave 2 threads exposed

3 Attach Cylinder clevis end using parts

P0001075 Trunnion Pin for CG1 Cylinder x 1

P0001076 Trunnion Bracket for CG1 x 1

Attach with M6 x 16 socket caps

Page 3 / 8

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/45/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_070206.png/ia-d171a4f86e66ddf5545c92165b48be96-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_070206.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/44/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_070609.png/ia-cfc75ebfe287cf173142d88dff134326-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_070609.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/1d/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_070751.png/ia-8321167a97f0e62d7b559a49d3f7ff8d-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_070751.png.png


Step 4 - Mounting bracket assembly
4 off

1 Combine D0015605 and D0015581 and fasten with 2 off M6 x 16 socket caps

Step 5 - Assemble arm
Following assembly is handed . Please see diagrams for correct assembly for appropriate hand of machine

4 off

Assemble arm parts as shown

Add M6 straight grease nipple to indicated face

Add M6 x 10 grubscrew to indicated face

Page 4 / 8

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/6e/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_071027.png/ia-973c09c32e17a8cac61c93077fe4c081-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_071027.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/46/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-25_074702.png/ia-e87b18454c334ad5b8a87fe582ce8dce-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-25_074702.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_2024-09-11_17-15-48.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_2024-09-11_17-22-08.png


Step 6 - Assemble arm to bracket
4 off

Use M8 x 40 socket cap with heavy M8 washer to combine parts as shown . Use loctite 270 on M8 socket cap

Once bolt is >nalised, check arm rotates smoothly when the bracket is held

Page 5 / 8

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_072023.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Loctite270_stud_lock.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_072328.png


Step 7 - Attach bearing block
4 off

Insert D0015593 pin into takeup bearing block D0015596 and secure to arm using M8 x 30 Countersunk bolt and use Loctite 270 to >x

Check that D0015596 block turns freely once fastened

Step 8 - Assemble bump stop
1 off

1 Mount D0015737 shaft to D0015736 Backplate using M6 x 16 socket cap

2 Attach bump stop M0001077 with M6 standard nut, use loctite 243 and set to dimension shown

Page 6 / 8

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/14/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_072752.png/ia-952c643bd638606de82cf4f458017acf-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_072752.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_073257.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Loctite270_stud_lock.png


Page 7 / 8

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/87/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_073443.png/ia-f3257df2a9a9d6f574d3b438d94b2458-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_073443.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c0/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_073903.png/ia-d6d8e0498487792ec9783dd826994f1a-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_073903.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/75/R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_074019.png/ia-f6760ccba2845c76ef41c99345d215a5-1000px-R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-07-06_074019.png.png


Step 9 - Lubrication
4 off arms should be lubricated with grease gun and trojan grease

via greasing point

Page 8 / 8

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015101_Bench_Assemble_Take_Up_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-08_084023.png

	R0015101 Bench Assemble Take Up Assembly
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Bush fitting Updated
	Step 3 - Assemble cylinder unit
	Step 4 - Mounting bracket assembly
	Step 5 - Assemble arm
	Step 6 - Assemble arm to bracket
	Step 7 - Attach bearing block
	Step 8 - Assemble bump stop
	Step 9 - Lubrication


